



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.3082 of 2026

**Tankadhara Reddy @ Jitu
Singh**

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
Satrughna Dash (a)

-versus-

State Of Odisha

.....

Opposite Party

Represented by Adv. –

Mr. P.K. Mohanty, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA

ORDER

12.06.2026

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/ Physical Mode).
 2. By virtue of order dated 04.05.2026 a coordinate Bench of this Court has categorically directed that the State Counsel to obtain a report with regard to health condition of the mother of the Petitioner.
 3. Learned counsel for the State submitted that he has not obtained instruction in the matter.
 4. Considering the seriousness and gravity of the matter, learned counsel for the State is granted a couple of two days' time to obtain instruction positively, failing which this Court to pass order on its own merit.
 5. List this matter on 17.06.2026.

**(A.K. Mohapatra)
Vacation Judge**

sisir