



in THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.3082 of 2026

***Tankadhara Reddy @ Jitu
Singh***

... ***Petitioner***

Mr. B. Dalai Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

... ***Opposite Party***

Mr. C. Mohanty, Addl. PP

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

Order No.
05.

ORDER(ORAL):13.07.2026

IA No. 224 of 2026

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).

2. Mr. Biswaranjan Dalai, learned counsel for the petitioner prays to not press the present IA. Accordingly, the present IA stands disposed of as not pressed.

IA No. 270 of 2026 & BLAPL No. 3082 of 2026

3. This is an application by the Petitioner for grant of interim bail on the ground of treatment of his mother for Oral Cancer.

4. Heard, Mr. Biswaranjan Dalai, learned counsel for the Petitioner and Mr. C. Mohanty, learned Addl. PP in the matter and perused the record together with the instruction received.

5. In the instruction, the IIC Gudari PS has stated that no family member of the accused is presently residing at village Bhulusunda and thereby, the present whereabouts of the family members could not be



ascertained despite due inquiry and in the circumstance, the ailment of the mother of the Petitioner could not be verified. On perusal of record, this Court does not find any documents to suggest that the mother of the Petitioner is suffering from Oral Cancer. In the circumstance, the Petitioner is hereby directed to furnish the present residential address of his mother by way of an affidavit. The petitioner is further required to produce any concrete document regarding his mother suffering from Oral Cancer.

6. List this matter in the week commencing from 20.07.2026.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

Priyajit